The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited takes no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, makes no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaims any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

[image: image1.png]



FORTUNA INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

The Board wishes to announce that it had been notified by Mr. Chan Chuen Wing, David, the managing director of the Company that he had been charged by the ICAC of offences for conspiracy to defraud, contrary to Common Law and punishable under section 101I of the Criminal Procedure Ordinance, Cap. 221 and section 159C(6) of the Crimes Ordinance, Cap.200.  The Charges are against Mr. Chan personally and are not against members of the Group.

The Board has resolved to wait for the outcome of the hearing before considering taking any action.  The Board does not expect that such Charges will have any material effect on the operations of the Group.

Investors should exercise caution when dealing in shares of the Company.

The board of directors (the "Board") of Fortuna International Holdings Limited (the "Company") wishes to announce that it had been notified by Mr. Chan Chuen Wing, David ("Mr. Chan"), the managing director of the Company that he had been charged by the Independent Commission Against Corruption ("ICAC") on 22nd August, 2002 of offences for conspiracy to defraud banks to grant facilities to certain companies between the period of 1st April, 1994 and 30th September, 1997, contrary to Common Law and punishable under section 101I of the Criminal Procedure Ordinance, Cap. 221 and section 159C(6) of the Crimes Ordinance, Cap.200 (the "Charges").  The Charges are against Mr. Chan personally and are not against members of the Group.  An initial hearing for the Charges have been scheduled on 7th October, 2002.

The Board has resolved to wait for the outcome of the hearing(s) in relation to the Charges before considering taking any appropriate steps against Mr. Chan.  The Board will closely monitor internal controls and does not expect that the Charges will have any material effect on the operations of the Company and its subsidiaries (the "Group").  Announcements will be made as and when appropriate.

Investors should exercise caution when dealing in shares of the Company.

By Order of the Board

Fortuna International Holdings Limited

Hui Wai Man, Shirley

Company Secretary

Hong Kong, 27th August, 2002

Please also refer to the published version of this announcement in the The Standard.
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